section does not apply to a postdated check or to a check given for a past consideration, except a payroll check or a check issued to a fund for employee benefits.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 467-H. F. No. 1060

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; providing seasonal maximum weights for certain roads; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.87, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.87, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Highways; seasonal load restrictions. Subd. 2. where restrictions are imposed as provided in subdivision 1, no person shall operate any vehicle or combination of vehicles upon any county or town road during the period between March 20 and May 15 of each year where the gross weight on any single axle, as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 169.83, exceeds 8,000 10,000 pounds; provided, that there shall be excepted and exempted from the provisions of this section emergency vehicles of public utilities used incidental to making repairs to its plant or equipment; provided, however, that this provision shall not apply to roads paved with cement concrete. Subdivision 2 shall apply only to county and town roads located westerly and southerly of the following described line: beginning at a point on the south shore of Lake of the Woods, thence southerly along the Westerly borders of Lake of the Woods and Beltrami counties to the intersection with State Trunk Highway No. 2, thence easterly and southeasterly along State Trunk Highway No. 2 to Duluth.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 468—H. F. No. 1095

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the issuance of bonds by Special School District Number 3, Duluth, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Special School District No. 3; bonds. Not-withstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.57, proceedings for issuing bonds of Special School District Number 3, Duluth, shall be initiated by a resolution of the school board stating the amount proposed to be borrowed and the purpose for which the debt is to be incurred, adopted by a two-thirds majority vote of all of the members of the school board.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or charter to the contrary, Special School District Number 3, Duluth, may incur a net debt not in excess of 25 percent of the assessed value of all taxable property in the district. "Net debt" shall have the meaning given to it in Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.51.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the school board of Special School District Number 3, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 469-H. F. No. 1219

An act relating to port authorities and seaway port authorities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 458.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 458.17 is amended to read:
- 458.17 Port authorities; powers. The port authority, in its own name, shall have full power and authority to acquire, purchase, construct, lease, or operate any bulkheads, jetties, piers, wharves, docks, landing places, warehouses, storehouses, elevators, cold storage plants, terminals, bridges, and such other terminal or transportation facilities as may be necessary or convenient for storing, handling, or transporting freight, for the handling of passenger traffic, and for the establishment of rail and water transfer within the district: to make rules, regulations, and charges for the use thereof, and for any service rendered; for such purposes to own, hold, lease, or operate real and personal property, to borrow money and to secure the same by bonds or mortgages upon any property held or to be held by it, and in the case of any seaway port authority only to issue and sell negotiable revenue bonds of the port authority for such purposes, or any of the purposes outlined in this chapter for the development of a seaport, such bonds to be issued, sold and secured in the same manner as provided below for the construction of a ve-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-